

Bail Matters 375/2026
STATE Vs. GURMEET KAUR
FIR No. 349/2025
PS Moti Nagar

09.03.2026

This is an application filed on behalf of applicant/accused Gurmeet Kaur for grant of anticipatory bail.

Present: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

SI Ram Chander through VC.

Perused. Heard.

Ld. Counsel for accused submits that applicant/accused is innocent and is falsely implicated in the present case. Ld. Counsel further submits that applicant/accused was employee of Rajbir Singh Gill and the part amount paid by the complainant to the tune of Rs. 7.20 lakhs in the account of applicant is already returned partly in the account of employer Rajbir Singh Gill and remaining in the account of mother of the complainant. Ld. Counsel further submits that applicant/accused has apprehension of his arrest in the present case. Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submits that accused is ready and willing to join the investigation of the present case.

IO has explained that the applicant/accused has previously joined the investigation in the present case.

Considering the facts of the case and submissions, accused is directed to join the investigation of the present case as and when required by the IO and the IO shall file detailed report after interrogation of applicant/accused and further investigation

contd...

on 23.03.2026.

Till then, interim protection is given to the accused from arrest.

Copy of this order be given dasti, as prayed for.

(Satvir Singh Lamba)
ASJ/Special Judge (NDPS(West))
THC/Delhi/09.03.2026