

**Bail Matters 375/2026**  
**STATE Vs. GURMEET KAUR**  
**FIR no. 349/2025**  
**PS Moti Nagar**

**23.03.2026**

Pr: Sh. Subhash Chauhan, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Ld. Counsel for the applicant/accused.  
IO absent.

File perused. Heard.

This is an application u/s 482 of BNSS filed on behalf of the applicant/accused Gurmeet Kaur for grant of anticipatory bail.

Reply filed on behalf of the IO. Copy supplied.

As per the reply of the IO, he has sought some documents from the ICICI Bank, but same are yet to be received. However, IO has not mentioned anything about the joining of the investigation by the applicant.

Ld. Counsel for the applicant submits that the applicant has already joined the investigation and provided the documents sought by the IO. Ld. Counsel for the applicant has also filed an affidavit in this regard.

Considering the same, let IO be called along with case file on 30.03.2026. Till then interim order to continue.

**(SATVIR SINGH LAMBA)**  
**ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE (NDPS),**  
**WEST DISTRICT, DELHI/23.03.2026**